<u>4779-12-01</u> **Fees.**

The following fee schedule shall apply:

- (A) The application fee for a license to be issued pursuant to section 4779.10, 4779.11, 4779.12, 4779.13 or 4779.17 of the Revised Code which is not presented as an initial application for a temporary license to be issued pursuant to section 4779.18 of the Revised Code shall not exceed two hundred dollars. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the application for initial licensure.
- (B) The application fee for a temporary license to be issued pursuant to section 4779.18 of the Revised Code shall not exceed two hundred dollars. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the application for initial licensure.
- (C) Examination fees will be paid directly to the appropriate testing agencies by the applicant as provided for in rule 4779-5-02 of the Administrative Code.
- (D) The fee for an approved license to be issued pursuant to section 4779.10, 4779.11, 4779.12, 4779.13 or 4779.17 of the Revised Code shall not exceed three hundred dollars. The prescribed fee shall be submitted upon application for the initial license documents to issue after approval has been recorded.
- (E) The cost for a license to be issued pursuant to section 4779.10, 4779.11, 4779.12, 4779.13 or 4779.17 of the Revised Code by upgrade from a temporary license previously issued pursuant to section 4779.18 of the Revised Code shall not exceed two hundred dollars. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the upgrade application.
- (F) The cost for a license to be issued pursuant to section 4779.12 of the Revised Code by consolidation of licenses previously issued under sections 4779.10 and 4779.11 or 4779.18 of the Revised Code shall not exceed two hundred dollars. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the consolidation application.
- (G) The annual license renewal fee shall not exceed five hundred dollars per license. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the renewal application.
- (H) The license reinstatement fee and/or late renewal fee shall not exceed an amount that is fifty percent of the license renewal fee established pursuant to Division (C) of this rule, and shall be payable in addition to the renewal fee. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the renewal or reinstatement application.
- (I) The OPPCE accrual certification late fee shall not exceed an amount that is fifty percent of the license renewal fee established pursuant to Division (C) of this rule, and shall be payable in addition to the renewal fee and any late renewal fee.
- (J) The fee to review an application for approval of OPPCE units for a continuing education course pursuant to Revised Code section 4779.23 or for approval of OPPCE credits for teaching pursuant to Revised Code section 4779.24 shall not

exceed fifty dollars per activity. The fee shall be submitted with the application for approval of continuing education coursework or teaching activities.

- (K) The cost for a replacement license card shall not exceed twenty-five dollars. The fee shall be submitted with the request.
- (L) The cost for a replacement license wall certificate shall not exceed fifty dollars. The fee shall be submitted with the request.
- (M) The cost of a certified license verification shall not exceed fifty dollars. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the request.
- (N) The cost to complete a name change shall not exceed fifty dollars. The prescribed fee shall be submitted with the request.
- (O) The cost to apply for licensure or registration, or for renewal of licensure or registration, of subordinate license or provider types allowed by RC Chapter 4779 shall not exceed the costs for application or renewal of license or provider types as provided for in this rule.
- (P) No personal checks will be accepted as license renewal fees. Renewal fees not paid through any online or electronic payment method provided for by the board will only be accepted if remitted by official bank check, certified check, money order, or business check.
- (Q) All agency fees that are not established precisely by this rule must be approved by the board at a regular meeting of the board where at least sixty days' notice has been provided by posting to the Board's website information regarding the proposed fee schedule. All agency fees established pursuant to this rule shall be listed on the Board's website.
- (R) The fine for violation of any provision of RC Chapter 4779 shall not exceed five hundred dollars per violation.
- (S) The board may grant waivers or reductions of the fee requirements listed in this chapter in cases of undue hardship including, but not limited to, natural disasters and acts of terrorism. Waivers may also be granted to veterans and active military personnel and their spouses.

Replaces:

Effective:

Five Year Review (FYR) Dates:

4779-12-01, 4779-12-02

09/01/2015

06/01/2020

CERTIFIED ELECTRONICALLY

Certification

07/13/2015

Date

Promulgated Under: Statutory Authority: Rule Amplifies:

Prior Effective Dates:

119.03 4779.08 4779.09, 4779.10, 4779.11, 4779.12, 4779.13, 4779.17, 4779.18 8/9/02, 1/23/03, 11/01/08, 11/01/2010